215 South Cascade Street

PO Box 496

Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56538-0496
218 739-8200

www.otpco.com (web site)

January 31, 2025 OmeErTaIL

POWER COMPANY

Mr. Will Seuffert

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East

Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

RE: In the Matter of Commission Consideration and Determination of
Compliance with Renewable Energy Standard and Solar Energy
Standard for Year 2024
Docket No. E999/PR-25-12
2024 RES Compliance Obligation Filing

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Otter Tail Power Company (Otter Tail Power) hereby submits to the Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission (Commission) its Compliance Filing in the above-referenced matter.
The Commission’s Docket No. E-999/CI-23-151, April 12, 2024, Order Further Clarifying
Implementation of Changes to Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691, Ordering Point 1 seeks that electric
utilities file a list of electric utilities on whose behalf they intend to report on annually in the
applicable REC retirement docket.

Otter Tail Power provides wholesale electricity to three towns covered by the change in
definition following the passage of H.F. 7: Newfolden, Nielsville, and Shelly. Otter Tail
Power has historically included sales to these towns in annual Renewable Energy Standard
(RES) compliance filings as part of its total sales. In future compliance filings, Otter Tail
Power will continue to report RES compliance on behalf of these municipalities but will
distinguish renewable energy credits (RECs) retired on their behalf in the filing. The
Company will include 100 percent of the obligation of each of these towns in the report.
The table below lists the 2024 RES compliance obligation for each town.

2024 Compliance
Municipality Obligation
Newfolden 385
Nielsville 13
Shelly 105
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We have electronically filed this document with the Commission and copies have been
served on all parties on the attached service list. A Certificate of Service is also enclosed.

Please contact me at 218-739-8545 or mmthompson@otpco.com if you have any questions
regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ MIKAYKA THOMPSON
Mikayla Thompson
Business Specialist, Operations and Planning

sjw

Enclosures

By electronic filing
c¢: Service List


mailto:mmthompson@otpco.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: In the Matter of Commission Consideration and Determination of
Compliance with Renewable Energy Standard and Solar Energy
Standard for Year 2024
Docket No. E999/PR-25-12

I, Stacy Wahlund, hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the
following, or a summary thereof, on Will Seuffert and Sharon Ferguson by e-filing,
and to all other persons on the attached service list by electronic service or by First
Class Mail.

Otter Tail Power Company
Compliance Filing

Dated this 31st day of January, 2025.

/s/ STACY WAHLUND
Stacy Wahlund

Regulatory Filing Coordinator
Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade Street
Fergus Falls MN 56537

(218) 739-8338
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First
Name

Derek

Jon

Matthew

Richard

Generic

Curt

Sharon

Ronald J.

Jason

Bryce

Cory

Joe

Casey

Last Name

Bertsch

Brekke

Brodin

Burud

Commerce
Attorneys

Dieren

Ferguson

Franz

Grenier

Haugen

Hetchler

Hoffman

Jacobson

Email

derek.bertsch@mrenergy.com

jbrekke@grenergy.com

mbrodin@allete.com

rgburud@msn.com

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

curt.dieren@dgr.com

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

ronald.franz@dairylandpower.com

jgrenier@otpco.com

bhaugen@otpco.com

cory.hetchler@connexusenergy.com

ja.hoffman@smmpa.org

cjacobson@bepc.com

Organization

Missouri
River Energy
Services

Great River
Energy

Minnesota
Power

Southern
Minnesota
Energy
Cooperative

L&O Power
Cooperative

Dairyland
Power
Cooperative

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Otter Tail
Power
Company

CONNEXUS
ENERGY

SMMPA

Basin Electric
Power
Cooperative

Agency

Office of the

Attorney
General -
Department
of
Commerce

Department
of
Commerce

Address

3724 West
Avera Drive
PO Box 88920
Sioux Falls SD,
57109-8920
United States

12300 Elm
Creek
Boulevard
Maple Grove
MN, 55369-
4718

United States

30 West
Superior Street
Duluth MN,
55802

United States

31110
Cooperative
Way
Rushford MN,
55971

United States

445 Minnesota
Street Suite
1400

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

1302 S Union
St

Rock Rapids
1A, 51246
United States

85 7th Place E
Ste 280

Saint Paul MN,
55101-2198
United States

3200 East Ave
S

PO Box 817
La Crosse WI,
54602-0817
United States

215 South
Cascade
Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

215 S Cascade
St

P.O. Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56538
United States

14601 Ramsey
Boulevard
Ramsey MN,
55303

United States

500 First Ave
SW

Rochester MN,
55902-3303
United States

1717 East
Interstate
Avenue
Bismarck ND,
58501

United States

Delivery
Method

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Alternate View
Delivery
Method

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Trade
Secret

Service
List Name

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12
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26

27

28

First
Name

Nathan

Nate

Brian

Sara G

David

Ben

Samantha

Generic
Notice

John

Robert K.

Harlan

Kay

Christine

Will

Trevor

Last Name

Jensen

Jones

Krambeer

McGrane

Moeller

Nelson

Norris

Residential
Utilities
Division

Richards

Sahr

Schmeling

Schraeder

Schwartz

Seuffert

Smith

Email

njensen@otpco.com

njones@hcpd.com

bkrambeer@mienergy.coop

smcgrane@felhaber.com

dmoeller@allete.com

benn@cmpasgroup.org

samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

johnrichards@nweco.com

bsahr@eastriver.coop

hschmeling@mlwl.us

kschraeder@minnkota.com

regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com

will.seuffert@state.mn.us

trevor.smith@avantenergy.com

Organization Agency

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Heartland
Consumers
Power

MiEnergy
Cooperative

Felhaber
Larson

Minnesota
Power

CMMPA

Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

Office of the

Attorney
General -

Residential

Utilities
Division

Northwestern
Wisconsin
Electric
Company

East River
Electric
Power
Cooperative

Moose Lake
Water & Light
Comm.

Minnkota
Power

Xcel Energy

Public
Utilities

Commission

Avant
Energy, Inc.

Address

215 8.
Cascade St.
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

PO Box 248
Madison SD,
57042

United States

PO Box 626
31110
Cooperative
Way
Rushford MN,
55971

United States

220 S 6th St
Ste 2200
Minneapolis
MN, 55420
United States

459 South
Grove Street

Blue Earth MN,

56013
United States

200 1st Street
SE PO Box
351

Cedar Rapids
1A, 52406-0351
United States

1400 BRM
Tower

445 Minnesota
St

St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

104 S. Pine St.

Grantsburg WI,

54840
United States

P.O. Box 227
Madison SD,
57042

United States

P.O. Box 418
Moose Lake
MN, 55767
United States

5301 32nd Ave
S

Grand Forks
ND, 58201
United States

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis
MN, 55401-
1993

United States

121 7th PIE
Ste 350

Saint Paul MN,
55101

United States

220 South
Sixth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis

Delivery
Method

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Alternate View
Delivery
Method

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

Trade
Secret

Service
List Name

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12

PR-25-12



First
# Name

29 Mikayala

30 Carol

Last Name Email

Thompson mmthompson@otpco.com

Westergard cwestergard@otpco.com

Organization Agency

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Address

MN, 55402
United States

null null, null
United States

215 S Cascade
St

Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

Alternate
Delivery  Delivery
Method Method

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

View
Trade Service
Secret List Name

No PR-25-12

No PR-25-12
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